Thursby, Kim

From: Berman, Stephen [berman.stephen@cleanharbors.com]

Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2008 10:10 AM

To: Epost HWRS

Cc: Knight.Karen@epa.gov; Dregne, James; Elizabeth; Bahr, Tim; Kuncicky, Daniel; Tripp,

Anthony; Swanson, Tara

Subject: Clean Harbors Florida Permit Mod sent electronically.

Receipt Confirmed.

As requested, this email confirmation will serve as receipt verification.

Respectfully,

Steve

Stephen Berman, CHMM

Environmental Compliance Mgr

Clean Harbors Environmental Services

170 Bartow Municipal Airport

Bartow, FL 33830 Office: 863.519.6319 Fax: 863.519.6363

Email: berman.stephen@cleanharbors.com

Web: www.cleanharbors.com

In an effort to provide a more efficient service, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection's Hazardous Waste Regulation Section is forwarding the attached document to you by electronic correspondence "e-correspondence" in lieu of a hard copy through the normal postal service.

We ask that you verify receipt of this document by sending a "reply" message to epost_hwrs@dep.state.fl.us. (An automatic "reply message" is not sufficient to verify receipt). If your email address has changed or you anticipate that it will change in the future, please advise accordingly in your reply. You may also update this information by contacting Kim Thursby at (850) 245-8792.

The attached document is in "pdf" format and will require Adobe Reader 6 or higher to open properly. You may download a free copy of this software at <a href="https://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.htmlhttps://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.html<a href="https:

Please note that our documents are sent virus free. However, if you use Norton Anti-virus software, a warning may appear when attempting to open the document. Please disregard this warning.

Your cooperation in helping us affect this process by replying as requested is greatly appreciated. If you should have any questions about the attached document(s), please direct your questions to the contact person listed in the correspondence.

Tim Bahr Environmental Administrator Hazardous Waste Regulation Department of

Environmental Protection

E-Mail Address:

epost_hwrs@dep.state.fl.us<mailto:epost_hwrs@dep.state.fl.us>

The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact Clean Harbors Environmental Services at 781.792.5555 and delete the material from any computer.



Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole Secretary

September 30, 2008

SENT VIA EMAIL

Berman.Stephen@cleanharbors.com

Mr. John Bosek General Manager Clean Harbors Florida, LLC 170 Bartow Municipal Airport Bartow, Florida 33830-9504

Reference: Permit Modification Application dated August 20, 2008

Subject: Clean Harbors Florida, LLC; EPA ID No. FLD 980 729 610; Operating Permit No.

0064247-HO-010

Dear Mr. Bosek:

Enclosed is Permit Number 0064247-HO-010 which serves to modify your existing operating and corrective action permit. This permit contains new references to a modified Waste Analysis Plan for your facility to include the specific provisions stated in the referenced document. The enclosed permit also designates a storage area for Universal Pharmaceutical Waste at your facility. This permit is being issued pursuant to Section 403.722, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Chapters 62-4, 62-160, 62-730, and 62-780, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

This permit modification is final and effective ("issued") on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department. When the permit is final, any party to the permit has the right to seek judicial review of the permit pursuant to Section 120.68, F.S., by the filing of a Notice to Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, Department of Environmental Protection, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, MS #35, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.

The Notice of Appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days from the date the final permit is issued. If you should have any questions, please contact Daniel Kuncicky at (850) 245-8786 or Daniel.Kuncicky@dep.state.fl.us.

John Bosek September 30, 2008 Page Two

Sincerely,

Charles F. Goddard, Chief Bureau of Solid & Hazardous Waste

Charle & Goddans

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Filed on this date, pursuant to Section 120.52, Florida Statutes, with the designated Clerk, receipt of which is acknowledged.

September 30, 2008

ERK DATE

CFG/dmk

cc (with enclosure):

Karen Knight, EPA Region 4, <u>Knight.Karen@epa.gov</u>
Jim Dregne, FDEP/Tampa, <u>james.dregne@dep.state.fl.us</u>
Bethe Knauss, FDEP/Tampa, <u>Elizabeth Knauss@dep.state.fl.us</u>

PERMITTEE: **I.D. NUMBER**: FLD 980 729 610

Clean Harbors Florida LLC. 170 Bartow Municipal Airport Bartow. Florida 33830-9504 PERMIT/CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 64247-HO 01-009

EXPIRATION DATE: DECEMBER 10, 2011

The Permittee is a large quantity handler of universal waste as defined in Chapters 62-737 and 62-730 F.A.C., and shall comply with those regulations. The Permittee accumulates mercury containing lamps and devices destined for reclamation and non-viable pharmaceutical waste destined for destruction. Universal pharmaceutical waste shall be stored in the location designated as Unit 1 on Attachment 6 of this permit and shown in the permit modification application dated August 20, 2008. The Permittee is advised to obtain all necessary permits or authorizations from the Department of Health and/or the Drug Enforcement Agency prior to handling universal pharmaceutical waste that is regulated by those entities.

B. HSWA Units: No Further Action

- SWMU-1 Hazardous Waste Fuel Blending Area
- SWMU-2 South Storage Building, Drum Staging and Storage Area
- SWMU-3 Stormwater Collection Tanks
- SWMU-4 Stormwater Retention Ponds
- SWMU-5 Crude Storage Area (South Tank Farm)
- SWMU-6 Intermediate Storage Area
- SWMU-7 Process Area
- SWMU-8 Amnesty Day Dumpster
- SWMU-9 Fume Hood Collection Tank
- SWMU-10 Laboratory Satellite Accumulation Area
- SWMU-11 Boot Cover Disposal Drums
- SWMU-12 Former Laboratory Trailer Drain Containment Pad
- AOC A Freon Wash Water Storage Tank
- SWMU-N1 North Container Storage Building
- SWMU-13 Petroleum Wastewater Tanks
- SWMU-14 Four 40CY Rolloff Storage Units

The Permittee is required to investigate any releases of hazardous waste or hazardous constituents at the facility regardless of the time at which waste was placed in a unit and to take appropriate corrective action for any such releases. Solid Waste Management Unit(s) (SWMU) and Area(s) of Concern (AOC) identified to date are listed in Appendix A. Pursuant to 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 260.10 [as adopted by reference in Rule 62-730.020(1)], the corrective action requirements of this RCRA permit extend to all contiguous property under the control of the Permittee (see Attachment 1, a map which demarks the property boundaries of land under the Permittee's control) and to all contamination that originated from discharges at the contiguous property under control of the Permittee.

This permit is based on the premise that information and reports submitted by the Permittee prior to issuance of this permit are accurate. Any inaccuracies found in this information or information submitted as required by this permit may be grounds for termination or modification of this permit in accordance with Rule 62-730.290, F.A.C and potential enforcement action.

Compliance with this RCRA permit constitutes compliance for purposes of enforcement with Subtitle C of RCRA, except for those requirements not included in the permit which become effective by statute; are promulgated under 40 CFR Part 268 restricting placement of hazardous waste in or on the land; or are promulgated under 40 CFR Part 264 regarding leak detection systems for new and replacement surface impoundments, waste piles, and landfill units, and lateral expansions of surface impoundments, waste

PERMITTEE:

Clean Harbors Florida LLC. 170 Bartow Municipal Airport Bartow, Florida 33830-9504 **I.D. NUMBER:** FLD 980 729 610

PERMIT/CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 64247-HO 01-009

EXPIRATION DATE: DECEMBER 10, 2011

piles, and landfill units, as specified in 40 CFR 270.4. Compliance with the terms of this permit does not constitute a defense to any order issued or any action brought under Section 3008(a), 3008(h), 3004(v), 3008(c), 3007, 3013 or Section 7003 of RCRA, Sections 104, 106(a), 106(e), or 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C. 9601 *et seq.*, commonly known as CERCLA), or any other law providing for protection of public health or the environment.

The facility is located at 170 Bartow Municipal Airport, Bartow, Florida.

The following documents were used in the preparation of this permit:

- 1. Permit Application dated September 15, 2006.
- 2. Contingency Plan dated December 18, 2006.
- 3. Minor Modification Application to incorporate Universal Pharmaceutical Waste Management dated August 20, 2008.

PERMITTEE:

Clean Harbors Florida LLC. 170 Bartow Municipal Airport Bartow. Florida 33830-9504 **I.D. NUMBER**: FLD 980 729 610

PERMIT/CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 64247-HO 01-009

EXPIRATION DATE: DECEMBER 10, 2011

at least annually. The Permittee shall maintain an updated list of personnel handling hazardous waste and their respective job titles at the facility [40 CFR 264.16].

- 3. The Permittee shall maintain and operate the facility to minimize the possibility of fire, explosion or any unplanned sudden or non-sudden release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents to air, soil, or surface water which could threaten human health or the environment.
- 4. The Contingency Plan must be reviewed periodically and immediately amended and distributed to the appropriate agencies if any criteria in 40 CFR 264.54 are met. Amendments to the plan must be approved in writing by the Department.
- 5. The Permittee shall comply with the following conditions concerning the Contingency Plan:
 - a. The Permittee shall immediately carry out the provisions Contingency Plan of the permit application dated December 18, 2006, and follow the emergency procedures described by 40 CFR 264.56, whenever there is a fire, explosion, or release of hazardous waste or hazardous waste constituents which threatens or could threaten human health or the environment. The Permittee shall give proper notification if an emergency situation arises and, within five calendar days, must submit to the Department a written report which includes all information required in 40 CFR 264.56(j).
 - b. The Permittee shall comply with the requirements of 40 CFR 264.53.
 - c. Within seven calendar days of meeting any criterion listed in 40 CFR 264.54(a), (b) and (c), the Permittee shall amend the plan and submit the amended plan for Department approval. Any other changes to the plan must be submitted to the Department within seven days of the change. All amended plans must be distributed to the appropriate agencies.
 - d. The Permittee shall comply with the requirements of 40 CFR 264.55, concerning the emergency coordinator.
- 6. Sampling and analysis of permitted and new hazardous wastes shall be conducted in accordance with Appendix H **Waste Analysis Plan** of the permit renewal application dated September 15, 2006 and page three of the permit modification application dated August 20, 2008 (40 CFR 264.13).
- 7. The Permittee shall comply with 40 CFR 264.73(b)(9) and Section 3005(h) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. 6925(h). The Permittee must certify, no less often than annually, that:
 - a. The Permittee has a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of hazardous waste generated to the degree determined by the Permittee to be economically practicable;
 - b. The proposed method of treatment, storage or disposal is the most practicable method available to the Permittee, which minimizes the present and future threat to human health and the environment; and
 - c. The Permittee shall maintain copies of certification in the facility operating record as required by 40 CFR 264.73(b)(9).
- 8. In addition to the copies sent to the Hazardous Waste Regulation Section in Tallahassee, one copy of all submittals in response to permit conditions in this Part shall be sent to the district office at:

PERMITTEE:

Clean Harbors Florida LLC. 170 Bartow Municipal Airport Bartow, Florida 33830-9504 I.D. NUMBER: FLD 980 729 610

PERMIT/CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 64247-HO 01-009

EXPIRATION DATE: DECEMBER 10, 2011

Attachment 6 – 40 Cubic Yards Rolloffs Storage

